net proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Notes, after deduction of the expenses related

thereto of approximately HK$300,000, is estimated to be approximately HK$38,700,000,

which is intended to be used as for repayment of liabilities of the Group.

14

The Directors consider the terms of the Subscription Agreement, which were negotiated on

an arm’s length basis and agreed on normal commercial terms between the parties thereto, are

fair and reasonable, and the issue of the Convertible Notes is in the interests of the Company

and the Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Notes at the

initial Conversion Price, assuming there are no changes in the issued share capital of the

Company from the date of this announcement and up to the date of the full conversion of the

Convertible Notes, for illustration purposes only:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon

full conversion of the

Convertible Notes

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

%

Dr. Hui (Note) 2,280,480,555 72.16 2,280,480,555 64.24

The Subscriber – – 390,000,000 10.99

Public Shareholders 879,660,142 27.84 879,660,142 24.77

Total 3,160,140,697 100.00 3,550,140,697 100.00

Note:  These Shares included 34,583,000 Shares held by Dr. Hui, 1,004,188,057 Shares held by Hong Kong

Finance Equity Holding Limited, 426,203,642 Shares held by Hong Kong Finance Equity Investment

Limited, 606,584,356 Shares held by Hong Kong Finance Equity Management Limited, 477,000 Shares

held by Wisdom On Holdings Limited and 208,444,500 Shares held by Hong Kong Finance Investment

Limited respectively. The issued share capital of Hong Kong Finance Investment Limited are directly

wholly-owned by Dr. Hui. The issued share capital of Hong Kong Finance Equity Holding Limited, Hong